MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 171.

Chapter 171.

An act to renew the charters of the Eastern Bank and the Mercantile Bank, both of Bangor, and the North Bank of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charters of certain banks extended. SECT. 1. The charters of the Eastern Bank, and of the Mercantile Bank, both of Bangor, and the North Bank of Rockland, are hereby extended to the first day of October, eighteen hundred and eighty, subject to the provisions of all the general laws upon the subject of banks and banking.

Acceptance of provisions of this act.

Sect. 2. Either of the banks named in the preceding section may accept the provisions of this act at any meeting of the stockholders, holden previous to the first day of October next for the purpose, by a two-thirds vote cast on a stock vote. And if said provisions are accepted, the cashier shall at once inform the bank examiner and secretary of state thereof.

-notice of, to be given to bank examiner.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Chapter 172.

An act to make free the Livermoro Falls toll bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to sell bridge.

Sect. 1. The proprietors of the toll bridge at Livermore Falls, in the county of Androscoggin, are hereby authorized to sell said bridge, with all the privileges, franchises and appurtenances thereunto belonging, to said county of Androscoggin, or to the town of Livermore or the town of East Livermore, in said county; provided the owners of a majority of the stock, present and voting, at a meeting of the stockholders legally called for the purpose, shall assent thereto.

Proviso.

Towns of Livermore and East Livermore authorized to purchase bridge. Sect. 2. The town of Livermore and the town of East Livermore are authorized to purchase said toll bridge, with the privileges, franchises and appurtenances thereunto belonging, for a sum not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars, and to make such arrangements with the county commissioners as may be mutually agreed upon, as to the proportion of the cost of the same to be paid by the towns; provided that said bridge shall be declared forever free for public travel and use.

Proviso.

Approved February 22, 1875.